in the Bank does not thus depend on trends
for an individual currency or group of curren-

cies, because the positions are very short and
arise in management of customer-driven flows.
The total exchange rate risk was SEK -18
million (-44), measured as the impact on the
Bank’s earnings of an instantaneous 5 per cent
change of the Swedish krona. The sensitivity
to a change of the krona against any individual
currency did not exceed the total exchange
rate risk.

Commodity price risk
Exposure in commodity-related instruments
occurs as a result of customer-based trading
in the international commodity markets. The
commodity price risk is only a small part of the
Bank’s total market risk. Trading in commodi-
ties is conducted exclusively at Handelsbanken
Capital Markets. Commodity risk, both linear
and non-linear, is measured as the absolute
total of risk for all commodities to which the Bank
is exposed. At the year-end, the commodity
price risk was SEK -20 million (-26), measured
as the maximum loss on price changes of 20
per cent in underlying commodities and a 35
per cent change in volatility.

Exchange rate sensitivity
(worst outcome +/- 5% change SEK against the respective currency)

SEK m 2012 2011

DKK 0 0

EUR -8 -14

GBP -3 -9

NOK -8 -5

USD -9 -9

Other currencies -24 -7

Equity exposures outside the trading book
SEK m 2012 2011

Classified as available for sale 5 205 4 343

of which listed 4 176 3 388

of which unlisted 1 029 955

Classified as available for sale 5 205 4 343

of which business-related 546 565

of which other holdings 4 659 3 778

Fair value reserve at beginning of year 134 1 242

Unrealised market value change value during the year for remaining and new holdings 661 -1 192

Realised due to sale and settlements during the period 1 84

Fair value reserve at end of year 796 134

Included in tier 2 capital 797 133

Equity price risk
SEK m

Change in volatility

2012 2011

Change in equity price -25% 0% 25% -25% 0% 25%

10% 514 511 507 442 442 444

-10% -525 -518 -509 -451 -429 -411

NOTES | GROUP

96  HANDELSBANKEN |  ANNUAL REPORT 2012

Liquidity risk is the risk that the
Bank will not be able to meet its
payment obligations when they
fall due without being affected by
unacceptable costs or losses.

Funding strategy
Handelsbanken has a low tolerance of liquidity
risks and works actively to minimise them in
total and in all currencies. The ambition is that
this will provide good access to liquidity, a low
level of variation in earnings and a considerable
capacity to meet customers’ funding needs,
even in difficult times. This is achieved by
maintaining a good matching of incoming and